

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
ADAM E. SCHULMAN, PETITIONER,

v.

LEXISNEXIS RISK AND INFORMATION  
ANALYTICS GROUP, INC., ET AL.

—◆—  
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

JAMES F. MCCABE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

RONALD I. RAETHER, JR.  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1400  
Irvine, CA 92614

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofocom

MICHAEL B. MILLER  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Respondents LexisNexis Risk and Information  
Analytics Group Inc., Seisint, Inc., and Reed Elsevier Inc.*

AUGUST 22, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Legal Framework .....	4
B. Factual Background .....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	6
1. Proceedings in the district court.....	6
a. Plaintiffs' allegations.....	6
b. The proposed settlement .....	7
c. Petitioner's objection to the settle- ment.....	9
d. Approval of the settlement.....	11
2. Proceedings in the court of appeals ....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	18
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of Any Other Court.....	18
1. There is no conflict over whether non- individualized, incidental monetary re- lief may be included in a non-opt-out Rule 23(b)(2) class .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. There is no disagreement over how to determine whether monetary relief is incidental.....	22
3. There is no conflict over the level of scrutiny to apply to a settlement-only class certification.....	24
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct .....	25
1. Certification under Rule 23(b)(2) was appropriate.....	25
2. Due process does not require opt-out rights here .....	29
C. The Unique Circumstances Of This Case Make It A Poor Vehicle For Review .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys. Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Emp. Ret. Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Kincade v. Gen. Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	23
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....	5, 17, 33, 34
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2, 3, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, ..... 33, 34
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1) .....	4, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a).....	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a).....	4
Fair Credit Reporting Act (“FCRA”), 15 U.S.C. § 1681, et seq. ....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15, ..... 22, 23, 26, 30, 33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, .....21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	7
FTC Opinion Letter to Marc Rotenberg, <i>In re Reed Elsevier Inc.</i> , File No. 052-3094, Docket No. C-4226 (FTC July 29, 2008) .....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Publications: Class Action Fairness News Re- leases, <a href="https://cei.org/publications/issues/11175/523">https://cei.org/publications/issues/11175/ 523</a> .....	10
